
Act 42 of the 1989 Regular Session. 
 
     Act 42                                                          HB1157 
 
By: Representative McKissack 
 
 
 
       "AN ACT TO AMEND SUBSECTION 1(b) OF ACT 24 OF 1988 FOURTH 
       EXTRAORDINARY SESSION TO LIMIT THE AMOUNT OF FEES AND 
       PENALTIES CHARGED BY THE STATE PLANT BOARD TO REGULATE AND 
       SUPERVISE THE MANUFACTURED SALE OF 100 PERCENT (100%) NATURAL 
       ORGANIC FERTILIZER; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  Subsection 1(b) of Act 24 of 1988 Fourth Extraordinary 
Session is amended to read as follows: 
     "(b)  The State Plant Board shall have the authority to regulate and 
supervise the manufacture and sale of 100 percent natural organic 
fertilizer, including the setting and collecting of reasonable fees for 
sampling and analyzing the fertilizer and registering manufacturers, and shall 
adopt and promulgate such rules, regulations and penalties consistent with 
this act, and Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated �2-19-202, as may be necessary. 
The fees and penalties set and collected by the State Plant Board pursuant to 
this subsection shall not exceed like fees and penalties set for other types 
of fertilizers." 
 
     SECTION 2.  All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature 
are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 
Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 
 
     SECTION 3.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are 
hereby repealed. 
 
 
          APPROVED: February 13, 1989 
 
                                 _____________ 
 
 
 


